

No. 18-1437

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CONSTANCE RAMOS; THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the California Court of Appeal,  
First Appellate District**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CORBIN K. BARTHOLD  
*Counsel of Record*

CORY L. ANDREWS

WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION

2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036

(202) 588-0302

cbarthold@wlf.org

June 17, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	7
I. THE CALIFORNIA COURTS NEED GUIDANCE ON APPLYING <i>CONCEPCION</i> AND <i>ITALIAN COLORS</i> .....	7
A. The California Supreme Court Misinterprets The FAA .....	7
B. <i>Concepcion</i> And <i>Italian Colors</i> Confirm And Highlight The California Supreme Court’s Errors .....	10
C. After <i>Concepcion</i> And <i>Italian</i> <i>Colors</i> , The California Supreme Court Continues To Misinterpret The FAA.....	11
D. California Civil Code § 3513 Changes Nothing .....	15
II. THE CALIFORNIA COURTS NEED A REMINDER THAT ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS MUST NOT BE SUBJECTED TO A SPECIAL STANDARD OF UNCONSCIONABILITY .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Am. Software, Inc. v. Ali</i> , 46 Cal. App. 4th 1386 (1996) .....	23
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of Cal.</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 1066 (1999) .....	8, 9
<i>Carmona v. Lincoln Millennium Car Wash, Inc.</i> , 226 Cal. App. 4th 74 (2014) .....	17, 21
<i>Carnival Cruise Line, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 409 U.S. 585 (1991) .....	21
<i>Chretien v. Donald L. Bren Co.</i> , 151 Cal. App. 3d 385 (1984) .....	22
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015) .....	1
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	1
<i>Eyre v. Potter</i> , 56 U.S. 42 (1853) .....	19

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hume v. United States</i> , 132 U.S. 406 (1889) .....	19
<i>In re De Lucca</i> , 146 Cal. 110 (1905) .....	1
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014) .....	13, 14
<i>James v. Conceptus, Inc.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1020 (S.D. Tex. 2012) .....	18
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017) .....	6
<i>Kinney v. Utd. HealthCare Servs., Inc.</i> , 70 Cal. App. 4th 1322 (1999) .....	19
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 1064 (2003) .....	8
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 945 (2017) .....	14, 15
<i>McGovern v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	16
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	9, 15
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	18
<i>Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. State</i> , 5 Cal. 5th 428 (2018) .....	16
<i>Oblix, Inc. v. Winiecki</i> , 374 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	22

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Penilla v. Westmont Corp.</i> , 3 Cal. App. 5th 205 (2016) .....	17, 20, 21
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>Pinela v. Neiman Marcus Group, Inc.</i> , 238 Cal. App. 4th 227 (2015) .....	17, 21
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	8, 15
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co.</i> , 200 Cal. App. 4th 11 (2011) .....	18
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co.</i> , 201 Cal. App. 4th 74 (2011) .....	18
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co.</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 899 (2015) .....	14
<i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	9
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 1109 (2013) .....	12, 13, 19
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	8
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	4
 <b>Statutes and Rules:</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	3, 5, 16
Cal. Civ. Code § 1670.5 .....	20, 21

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Cal. Civ. Code § 3513 .....	15, 16
Cal. Civ. Code § 3515 .....	16
Cal. Civ. Code § 3538 .....	16
Cal. Civ. Code § 3545 .....	16
Cal. Civ. Code § 3546 .....	16
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(a) .....	1

### **Other Authorities:**

Stephen A. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 3 Hastings Bus. L.J. 39 (2006) .....	10, 23
Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, <i>The Unconscionability Game: Strategic Judging and the Evolution of Federal Arbitration Law</i> , 83 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1420 (2008) .....	19
Cal. Civ. Prac. Procedure § 31:19 (2019) .....	1
Jeffrey S. Klein, <i>A Few Clauses to Help Lawyers Along</i> , L.A. Times, <a href="http://www.lat.ms/2HyLNXX">www.lat.ms/2HyLNXX</a> (Sept. 14, 1989) .....	16
Russell Korobkin, <i>Bounded Rationality, Standard Form Contracts, and Unconscionability</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1203 (Fall 2003) .....	21, 22

	<b>Page(s)</b>
John F. Querio, <i>Courts in California Enable End-Run of Federal Arbitration Act by Expanding Obscure State Labor Law</i> , WLF Legal Backgrounder, <a href="http://www.bit.ly/2vNjfdn">www.bit.ly/2vNjfdn</a> (June 16, 2017) .....	2
Susan Randall, <i>Judicial Attitudes Toward Arbitration and the Resurgence of Unconscionability</i> , 52 <i>Buffalo L. Rev.</i> 185 (2004) .....	10, 11
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 208 .....	21
Paul Thomas, Note, <i>Conscionable Judging: A Case Study of California Courts' Grapple with Challenges to Mandatory Arbitration Agreements</i> , 62 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1065 (2011) .....	20
8 Witkin, <i>Cal. Proc. Writs</i> § 166 (5th ed. 2008) .....	1
